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Dated: August 28, 2018. 
Christian Marsh, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Enforcement 
and Compliance. 

Appendix I 

Scope of the Investigation 
The scope of this investigation is certain 

on-the-road steel wheels, discs, and rims for 
tubeless tires with a nominal wheel diameter 
of 12 inches to 16.5 inches, regardless of 
width. Certain on-the-road steel wheels with 
a nominal wheel diameter of 12 inches to 
16.5 inches within the scope are generally for 
road and highway trailers and other towable 
equipment, including, inter alia, utility 
trailers, cargo trailers, horse trailers, boat 
trailers, recreational trailers, and towable 
mobile homes. The standard widths of 
certain on-the-road steel wheels are 4 inches, 
4.5 inches, 5 inches, 5.5 inches, 6 inches, and 
6.5 inches, but all certain on-the-road steel 
wheels, regardless of width, are covered by 
the scope. 

The scope includes rims and discs for 
certain on-the-road steel wheels, whether 
imported as an assembly, unassembled, or 
separately. The scope includes certain on- 
the-road steel wheels regardless of steel 
composition, whether cladded or not 
cladded, whether finished or not finished, 
and whether coated or uncoated. The scope 
also includes certain on-the-road steel wheels 
with discs in either a ‘‘hub-piloted’’ or ‘‘stud- 
piloted’’ mounting configuration, though the 
stud-piloted configuration is most common 
in the size range covered. 

All on-the-road wheels sold in the United 
States must meet Standard 110 or 120 of the 
National Highway Traffic Safety 
Administration’s (NHTSA) Federal Motor 
Vehicle Safety Standards, which requires a 
rim marking, such as the ‘‘DOT’’ symbol, 
indicating compliance with applicable motor 
vehicle standards. See 49 CFR 571.110 and 
571.120. The scope includes certain on-the- 
road steel wheels imported with or without 
NHTSA’s required markings. 

Certain on-the-road steel wheels imported 
as an assembly with a tire mounted on the 
wheel and/or with a valve stem or rims 
imported as an assembly with a tire mounted 
on the rim and/or with a valve stem are 
included in the scope of this investigation. 
However, if the steel wheels or rims are 
imported as an assembly with a tire mounted 
on the wheel or rim and/or with a valve stem 
attached, the tire and/or valve stem is not 
covered by the scope. 

Excluded from this scope are the following: 
(1) Steel wheels for use with tube-type 

tires; such tires use multi piece rims, which 
are two-piece and three-piece assemblies and 
require the use of an inner tube; 

(2) aluminum wheels; 
(3) certain on-the-road steel wheels that are 

coated entirely with chrome; and 
(4) steel wheels that do not meet Standard 

110 or 120 of the NHTSA’s requirements 
other than the rim marking requirements 
found in 49 CFR 571.110S4.4.2 and 
571.120S5.2. 

Certain on-the-road steel wheels subject to 
this investigation are properly classifiable 
under the following category of the 

Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United 
States (HTSUS): 8716.90.5035 which covers 
the exact product covered by the scope 
whether entered as an assembled wheel or in 
components. Certain on-the-road steel wheels 
entered with a tire mounted on them may be 
entered under HTSUS 8716.90.5059 (Trailers 
and semi-trailers; other vehicles, not 
mechanically propelled, parts, wheels, other, 
wheels with other tires) (a category that will 
be broader than what is covered by the 
scope). While the HTSUS subheadings are 
provided for convenience and customs 
purposes, the written description of the 
subject merchandise is dispositive. 

[FR Doc. 2018–19205 Filed 9–4–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

Application(s) for Duty-Free Entry of 
Scientific Instruments 

Pursuant to Section 6(c) of the 
Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Materials Importation Act of 1966 (Pub. 
L. 89–651, as amended by Pub. L. 106– 
36; 80 Stat. 897; 15 CFR part 301), we 
invite comments on the question of 
whether instruments of equivalent 
scientific value, for the purposes for 
which the instruments shown below are 
intended to be used, are being 
manufactured in the United States. 

Comments must comply with 15 CFR 
301.5(a)(3) and (4) of the regulations and 
be postmarked on or before September 
25, 2018. Address written comments to 
Statutory Import Programs Staff, Room 
3720, U.S. Department of Commerce, 
Washington, DC 20230. Applications 
may be examined between 8:30 a.m. and 
5:00 p.m. at the U.S. Department of 
Commerce in Room 3720. 

Docket Number: 17–019. Applicant: 
University of California, Berkeley, 100 
Hearst Memorial Mining Building, 
Berkeley, CA 94720. Instrument: High 
Field Cryogen-Free Measurement 
System (CFMS) for Precision 
Measurement of Physical Properties. 
Manufacturer: Cryogenic US, LLC, 
United Kingdom. Intended Use: The 
instrument will be used to study thin 
films of metal-oxides for advanced 
oxide-based electronic devices, 
magnetic and electrical properties of 
oxide materials and devices at low 
temperatures and/or high magnetic 
fields. Angle dependent magnetoelectric 
properties of the devices will be 
explored on multiple axes. The 
investigations done with this instrument 
will lead to advancement of 
understanding of the properties of 
metal-oxide thin films and their 
interfaces for new generation of oxide- 
based microelectronic devices. 

Justification for Duty-Free Entry: There 
are no instruments of the same general 
category manufactured in the United 
States. Application accepted by 
Commissioner of Customs: October 5, 
2017. 

Dated: August 28, 2018. 
Gregory W. Campbell, 
Director, Subsidies Enforcement, Enforcement 
and Compliance. 
[FR Doc. 2018–19208 Filed 9–4–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Patent and Trademark Office 

Patent Review and Derivation 
Proceedings 

ACTION: Proposed collection; comment 
request. 

SUMMARY: The United States Patent and 
Trademark Office (USPTO), as required 
by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
invites comments on a proposed 
extension of an existing information 
collection: 0651–0069 (Patent Review 
and Derivation Proceedings). 
DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted on or before November 5, 
2018. 

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
by any of the following methods: 

• Email: InformationCollection@
uspto.gov. Include ‘‘0651–0069 
comment’’ in the subject line of the 
message. 

• Federal Rulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. 

• Mail: Michael P. Tierney, Records 
and Information Governance Division 
Director, Office of the Chief Technology 
Officer, United States Patent and 
Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, 
Alexandria, VA 22313–1450. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information 
should be directed to Michael P. 
Tierney, Vice Chief Administrative 
Patent Judge, Patent Trial and Appeal 
Board, United States Patent and 
Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, 
Alexandria, VA 22313–1450; by 
telephone at 571–272–4676; or by email 
to Michael.Tierney@uspto.gov with 
‘‘0651–0069 comment’’ in the subject 
line. Additional information about this 
collection is also available at http://
www.reginfo.gov under ‘‘Information 
Collection Review.’’ 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Abstract 

The Leahy-Smith America Invents 
Act, which was enacted into law on 
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